MINUTE ITEM

33. SALARY OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER, STATE LANDS COMMISSION - PERSONNEL.

After consideration of Calendar Item 11 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE SALARY FOR THE POSITION OF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, STATE LANDS COMMISSION, IS DECLARED "OPEN FOR ADJUSTMENT" AS OF JULY 1, 1959.

Attachment Calendar Item 11 (1 page)

(Note: Mr. Anderson was absent from the meeting during presentation of this item; Fred Zweiback, his Executive Secretary, acted as alternate.)

CALENDAR ITEM

11.

SALARY OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER, STATE LANDS COMMISSION - PERSONNEL.

The Commission's attention is respectfully called to the fact that Item No. 276 (A.B. 800) of the Governor's Budget provides for a salary increase for each State officer and employee effective July 1, 1959, upon authorization of allocations by the Department of Finance. It does not, however, affect the salary of the Executive Officer, State Lands Commission, which position is exempt from State Civil Service. It should also be noted that, in accordance with the State Constitution, salaries of State officers and employees may not be adjusted on a retroactive basis.

In view of the salary adjustment being granted State employees generally, the Commission may wish to give consideration to the salary of the Executive Officer after having reviewed salary adjustments allowed by the State Personnel Board for comparable classes. Likewise, before an adjustment of the Executive Officer's salary can be made, the Commission will require information as to adjustments made by the Department of Finance in the salary range for the classification Executive Officer. In order to provide for the foregoing contingencies, the following recommendation is made:

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE SALARY FOR THE POSITION OF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, STATE LANDS COMMISSION, BE DECLARED "OPEN FOR ADJUSTMENT" AS OF JULY 1, 1959.